(1) Beginning in 2008, we have accounted for employee benefit expenses for non-active participants as part of
operating expenses rather than non-operating expenses. This reclassification had no effect on our consolidated net
income, other than disclosure of our consolidated statements of income. Operating income amounts for all
periods give effect to this reclassification.

(2) Our net income represents our income from continuing operations.
(3) We carried out a two-for-one stock split on April 25, 2008. Share and per share amounts for all periods give

effect to the stock split.
(4) We carried out a four-for-one reverse stock split in July 2007 that changed the ratio of underlying shares to ADSs

from four shares for each ADS to two shares for each ADS. Per share amounts for all periods give effect to the
stock split.

(5) Represents dividends paid during the year.
S-20

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
PifCo

   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of PifCo under U.S. GAAP at September 30,
2011, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

As of September 30, 2011
As Adjusted

for
Actual(1) this Offering(2)

(Unaudited)
(U.S.$ thousand)

Short-term debt:
Short-term financing 1,979,271 1,979,271
Current portion of long-term debt 691,638 691,638

Total 2,670,909 2,670,909

Long-term debt:
Total long-term debt (less current portion) 17,588,690
Stockholder�s deficit:
Capital stock(3) 300,050 300,050
Additional paid in capital 266,394 266,394
Accumulated deficit (1,214,230) (1,214,230)
Other comprehensive income (loss) (26,684) (26,684)

Total stockholder�s deficit (674,470) (674,470)

Total capitalization 19,585,129

(1) As part of PifCo�s transition into a finance subsidiary of Petrobras, on August 12, 2011, PifCo transferred to
Petrobras International Braspetro B.V., also a subsidiary of Petrobras, two of its wholly-owned subsidiaries,
Petrobras Europe Limited and Petrobras Singapore Private Limited. In addition, on September 1, 2011, PifCo
terminated the financing program carried out by its subsidiary Petrobras Finance Limited. See �Summary�PifCo.�

(2) Amounts in euros were converted into U.S. dollars based on an exchange rate of U.S.$   to �1.00, which was
the exchange rate in effect as of December  , 2011.

(3) Comprising 300,050,000 shares of common stock, par value U.S.$1.00, which have been authorized and issued.
S-21

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Petrobras
   The following table sets out the consolidated debt and capitalization of Petrobras under U.S. GAAP at
September 30, 2011, excluding accrued interest, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the notes offered hereby.

As of September 30, 2011
As Adjusted

for
Actual this Offering(1)

(Unaudited)
(U.S.$ million)

Short-Term Debt:
Short-term debt 10,257 10,257
Current portion of capital lease obligations 76 76

Total 10,333 10,333

Long-term debt:
Foreign currency denominated 37,924
Local currency denominated 29,604 29,604

Total long-term debt 67,528

Capital lease obligations (less current portion) 85 85
Non-controlling interest 1,300 1,300
Petrobras� shareholders� equity(2) 174,164 174,164

Total capitalization 253,410

(1) Amounts in euros were converted into U.S. dollars based on an exchange rate of U.S.$   to �1.00, which was
the exchange rate in effect as of December  , 2011.

(2) Comprising (a) 7,442,454,142 shares of common stock and (b) 5,602,042,788 shares of preferred stock, in each
case with no par value and in each case which have been authorized and issued. These figures include the
common shares (including common shares in the form of American Depositary Shares (ADSs)) and preferred
shares (including preferred shares in the form of ADSs) issued by Petrobras on September 29, 2010 in connection